

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No.: 18-2239

JOHN CHARLES DONAHUE,
Defendant-Appellant.

Audubon County Case.FECR048517

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR AUDUBON
COUNTY**

Honorable Jeffrey L. Larson

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

Christine E. Branstad (AT0001125)
Nathan A. Olson (AT0011403)
BRANSTAD & OLSON LAW OFFICE
2501 Grand Avenue, Suite A
Des Moines, Iowa 50312-5311
515-224-9595
Branstad@BranstadLaw.com
Olsonb@BranstadLaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	5
ROUTING STATEMENT	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
Nature of the Case:	6
Factual Background:	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN PROHIBITING DEFENSE COUNSEL FROM CROSS EXAMINING A WITNESS BASED ON A SEPARATE ALLEGATION BY THAT WITNESS	11
a. Preservation of Error	11
b. Standard of Review	12
c. Analysis	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY SUBMITTING AN ERRONEOUS JURY INSTRUCTION.....	17
a. Preservation of Error	17
b. Standard of Review	17

c. Analysis	18
III. INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE EXISTS IN THE RECORD TO UPHOLD THE VERDICT	20
a. Preservation of Error	20
b. Standard of Review	20
c. Analysis	21
CONCLUSION	23
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	23
CERTIFICATE OF PRODUCTION COSTS	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Marovec v. PMX Indus.</i> , 693 N.W.2d 779, 782 (Iowa 2005).....	12
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 679 N.W.2d 7, 10–11 (Iowa 2004)	14, 16
<i>State v. Barnhardt</i> , 919 N.W.2d 637, 2018 WL 2230938(Iowa App. 2018)	18, 19
<i>State v. Benson</i> , 919 N.W.2d 237, 241-42 (Iowa 2018).....	18, 19, 21
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 856 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 2014), <i>as amended</i> (Feb. 23, 2015).....	13
<i>State v. Canal</i> , 773 N.W.2d 528, 530 (Iowa 2009)	21, 23
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W. 2d 545, 548 (Iowa 2010).....	18
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 568 N.W.2d 493, 499 (Iowa 1997).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Rogerson</i> , 855 N.W.2d 495, 498 (Iowa 2014).....	13
<i>State v. Runyan</i> , 599 N.W.2d 474, 476 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999)	15
<i>State v. Schuler</i> , 774 N.W.2d 294, 297 (Iowa 2009).....	20
<i>State v. Spaulding</i> , 313 N.W.2d 878, 880 (Iowa 1981).....	14
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 689 N.W.2d 116, 123-24 (Iowa 2004)	14
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 470, 476 (Iowa 2013)	12
<i>Stephenson v. Furnas Elec. Co.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 828, 831 (Iowa 1994)	13

Rules

IA R. APP. P. 6.1101	5
Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.412	14, 15
